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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Quite an impressive lot in small box, being generally selected items on stockcards. A good 


wide range of countries, periods, and types, many worth pounds each. (100s) (

£170.

2
Nice interesting mixture in carton, in stockalbums/stockbooks, on pages, packets, etc. Some 


material is standard common stuff, but there are others of more value (e.g. in a stockalbum 


with many Commonwealth sets/part sets), and some more unusual. Also includes some 


covers (inc. Tonga 1938 Tin Can Mail cover, and a poor UK 1840 Mulready.) Well worth 


inspection. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

3
Big carton with a visually unattractive but in places worthwhile accumulation – in albums, 


stockbooks, big bundle of leaves, loose in bin bags, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
£100.

4
Medium carton with a reasonable quality of mix. Stockbook of used Australia/NZ, another 


with a few cheap Germany, pages of USA, a few covers, some Finland, Hungary, Germany 


inc. Allied Occ., Switzerland, dupl. sheets of WW2 Croatia, and others. (Many 100s) (
75.

5
Box with eight medium stockbooks of various world stamps. Main strength is Europe (esp. 


Germany – various periods and inc. Colonies – plus Turkey, Bulgaria, etc.). Many sets or 


slightly better values. (Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
60.

6
Small box with a general world album (100s, up to about 1940s only), just a few covers, and 


a few UK mint/packs. (
..
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Mixed box; Commonwealth colln. in Favourite album (up to KG6 only), matching album of 


Foreign, , three junior albums, and others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
50.

8
Large well-filled stockbook containing Germany (mainly dupl. stock of W.Germany and W.


Berlin), Australia (mainly modern, with many u.m. sets), and Canada (modern with u.m. sets) 


(Many 100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

9
Dilapidated old Illustrated album with ranges of mainly earlier world stamps, plus fairly 


untidy lot in New Ideal album. Lots of worthwhile pickings. (100s) (
..
50.

10
Mixed bag, the main value in a world collection in Swiftsure album (which includes decent 


almost-4-margin penny black and a few decent early UK phosphors), plus others such as a 


few UK FDCs, some silk cigarette cards. (100s) (
..
..
..
45.

11
Box with world stamps in packets and on stockcards, on pages, stockcards, etc. Much Europe 


inc. Switzerland and Germany, but reasonable Commonwealth also. (1,000s) (
..
40.

12
Accumulation of world in stockbooks, on leaves, loose, etc. Reasonable standard. (
35.

13
Medium carton (over 7kg gross) has stamps in packets, on album pages, etc. Large percentage 


is W.Europe, and many Italy noted. Numerous less common items spotted even at a quick 


spot-check. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

14
All-world collection (early/middle period) in well-filled Movaleaf album, few 100s in stock-


book, five club books with used Europas, some Channel Is. FDCs, album with some earlyish 


UK covers and postal stationery, etc. (
..
..
..
..
32.

15
Mixed carton – Sweden on pages, E.Germany sheets, few USA in album, stockbook of E.


Germany, mixed pages inc. French Colonies, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
30.

16
World mix, with strongest Austria and Liechtenstein (and some mint USA) in carton – stock-


books, pages, stockcards, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

17
Two heavy Minkus Supreme Global albums with a mix of world stamps – only some 


countries represented (Cyprus, Czechoslovakia, Gibraltar, Greece, Hungary, Malta, Poland, 


Portugal and a few others). Earlies to about 1970s. (c.3,300) (
..
..
30.

18
World “allsorts” mix in box – off-paper in three stockbooks and five appro-type books, 


packet of Polish m.s., folder of UK locals & Arab States m.m., two boxes of very duplicated 


Switzerland, Netherlands, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

19
Hagner pages in three binders with all-world (inc. UK) mainly used accumulation. (1,000s) (
28.

20
Old Lincoln album with a remainder world collection, mainly earlier stamps and quite a 


number less usual (100s); also a slim stockbook of a mix of countries (100s) (
..
26.
TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

21
Medium carton with small colln. in printed UK album, two folders of world stamps, three 


junior albums, a few UK FDCs, and others. (
..
..
..
26.

22
Diverse little accum. including USA mint year sets for 1974/75/76, some Q.Mother FDCs, 


1970s m. & u. United Nations, some mint Guernsey/Jersey, a small NZ colln., etc. (100s)
26.

23
World mix in box, largely European, inc. covers, m.s., exhibition souvenirs, etc. (100s) (
24.

24
Small carton filled mainly with small tins of loose world. Some interest in Germany (poss-


ibly others) (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

25
Four shoeboxes with thousands of world stamps (not all countries) mainly sorted into envel-


opes. Fair range.
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

26
Banana box with world accum. in stockbooks and on stockleaves, mixed UK, Common-


wealth and Foreign, bundle of postcards, couple of books, etc. (
..
..
24.

27
Old suitcase with accum. of remainders. Stamps, covers/cards, pages, etc. (
..
22.

28
Assorted lot in box – loose stamps, covers and cards, stockcards and little stockbooks – all 


sorts of odds and ends. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

29
Carton with mixed UK and world on a few stockcards/club books, a few UK QV covers, 


some modern covers, 1981 Royal Wedding colln. (very badly mounted mint), etc. (
20.

30
Flat box with a world range of many thousands sorted into packets. (
..
20.

31
Box of world off-paper in packets. Much Eastern Europe and Latin America (little Common-


wealth). (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

32
Banana box with accumulation – UK 1952-70 mint colln. in album, two sheets of Tibet 


forgeries, UK PHQs, a few pages, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

33
World off-paper mix in shoebox, middle to modern with emphasis on Europe. Approx. 500g 


net weight. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

34
Two albums with some 1970s-80s Europe miniature sheets (23), Norway souvenir sheets (8), 


and mixed sets. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

35
Early to modern world colln. in Centurion album (1,000 different) (

..
15.

36
Six old appro. books of Benelux, Ethiopia, and mainly Russia/USSR. (100s) 
..
12.

37
Long box with approx. 290g net weight of off-paper (non-UK) world stamps. (

12.

38
A similar lot (approx. 270g) (
..
..
..
..
..
12.

39
A similar lot (approx. 240g) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

40
A similar lot (approx. 240g) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

41
A similar lot (approx. 210g) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

42
Flat box with thousands of world stamps in packets, plus mainly modern world covers. (
10.

43
Box of world kiloware, mainly modern Europe (much W.Germany), c.1.25kg (

10.

44
Small carton with several thousand mainly used all-world stamps sorted in packets – early to 


fairly modern mix.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

45
All-world colln. in binder and few packets, generally commoner stamps. (c.1,000) (
10.

46
British Commonwealth; old ledger-style book with approval pages containing a fine range 


of QV to KG5 (just a few later) mint stamps. Little or no duplication, and many catalogued 


at pounds each, the main strength in lower or medium denominations of sets, though with 


occasional scarcer values. Countries include (this by no means conclusive) British East 


Africa, Antigua, Australia & States, Bahamas, Bechuanaland, Cameroun (CEF), Ceylon, 


Cyprus, Gold Coast, Grenada, HK, India & States, Leeward, Malaya, Mauritius, Newfound-


land, Nigeria, N.W. Pacific Is., New Hebrides, Nyasaland, Saints, Samoa, Seychelles, Turks 


& Caicos, Virgin, Zanzibar, Zululand. Condition mainly fine. Catalogue has not been 


calculated, but must be very high. (855) (
..
..
..
..
£450.

47
--; two slim stockbooks of largely earlier stamps (much QV to KG6). Mainly odds and ends 


from a wide mix of countries and with many medium values. S.t.c.£2,000± (1,000+) (
£100.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

48
British Commonwealth; stockbook with mainly used ranges, with mixed duplication, of 


North Borneo (415), Labuan (138), Papua (52), Papua New Guinea (385, 6 ms), New Guinea 


(18). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
65.

49
--; bundle of 20 remainder club exchange books, of mixed countries and UK. Remains PTSA 


£428 (generally at about 20% catalogue). (100s) (
..
..
..
50.

50
--; a similar lot of 20 books, PTSA £425. (
..
..
..
..
50.

51
--; 1907-67 seln. of m.m. and u.m. sets and short sets on stockleaves. Better items inc. HK 


1941 Centenary set m.m., Sarawak 1950 defin set. Little dupl. A few odd used also. (c.500)
50.

52
--; Africa; two stockbooks of mainly used S.Africa (425+), Zambia (100+), East Africa (350), 


Rhodesias (c.160), plus several other countries. (
..
..
..
15.

53
--; Asia; useful m. & u. range on stockleaves, up to KG6 only, of Sarawak (70, s.t.c.£150+), 


Labuan (32), Malaya (184, s.t.c.£650., inc. FMS to $2), Burma (50), and Hong Kong (88, 


s.t.c.£880., inc. KG5 to $3, $5.). Some faults, but mainly fair/fine. Total s.t.c.£1,700.
£150.

54
--; --; stockbook with a range of N.Borneo, Brunei, Ceylon, Hong Kong, India and States, and 


Malayan States. First sight is reasonable, but gets better on closer attention, as many stamps 


are of medium/high catalogue. Condition varied, but many are good fine (commonest fault 


is some toning). Total s.t.c.£2,500. (c.800) (

..
..
..
£130.

55
--; --; stockbook with used ranges of Malaya (1,300+ - wide range of States inc. higher 


values, some modern Malaysia commems), North Borneo, Sarawak, Hong Kong (c.200), and 


Singapore (c.200). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

56
--; --; stockbook of India (inc. high values, some modern commems), plus Pakistan, Ceylon/


Sri Lanka, and a few Nepal. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
10.

57
--; --; small box with approx. 180g of used off-paper India and Pakistan. (
..
6.

58
--; Pacific; broken stockbook of QV to KG6 Samoa (77), Penrhyn (22), NW Pacific Is. (8), 


Niue (39), Nauru (23), Aitutaki (11), Rarotonga (12), Tonga (23, 1 cover), New Guinea (25), 


Gilbert & Ellice (48), Fiji (99), Cook (47), Papua (51). Condition is mixed, the worst being 


some general toning. Total s.t.c.£2,600. (
..
..
..
..
£200.

59
--; West Indies; mainly used in stockbook, bulk in 1940s-70s (c.575) (
..
9.

60
--; Miniature Sheets; bundle of approx. 150 u.m. miniature sheets, mainly 1970s and sorted 


by country.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

61
--; --; bundle of m.s., all s.t.c.£3 to £11 each – u.m. (29) and f.u. (2), from a wide range of 


countries. S.t.c.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

62
--; --; bundle of m.s, all s.t.c. 50p to £5 each. All appear u.m. (sealed in packets), mainly 


omnibus/royalty types. (100+)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

63
--; Specimens; modern u.m. sets/odds and miniature sheets with slight dupl. – Kiribati (38), 


Montserrat (37), Tuvalu (c.265). Also non-specimen Australia 1993 “Women in Parliament” 


sheet.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

64
--; Omnibus; 1945-46 Victory seln. of 32 u.m. plate fourblocks, mainly sets. (

10.

65
--; --; 1945-46 Victory seln. of u.m. sets with occasional fourblocks, on pages. (c.90)
8.

66
--; --; 1977 Silver Jubilee and 1978 Coronation Anniv. colln. of FDCs (88) (
..
15.

67
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniv. accum. of u.m. sets/m.s. in packets.
..
..
10.

68
--; --; 1978 Coronation Anniv. u.m. colln. in two volumes, plus loose, incomplete. (c.260, 


105 m.s./sheetlets, 10 bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
..
30.

69
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding colln. of illus FDCs (Fleetwood covers) (53) (
..
10.

70
Europe; 1850s-1990s mainly mint range in stockalbum (a few used early Germany). Much 


Sweden and post-USSR republics. Better inc. Albania 1925 Air 2f, 3f (cat.£30), Andorra 1944 


30f (£27.), Greece 1956 Royal Family set (14, £45.), etc. Many others also included of 


medium value. (c.1,200, 13 m.s., 2 cards) (
..
..
..
..
60.

ALTERNATIVE BIDS ARE ACCEPTED AS ARE OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

71
Europe; off-paper m. & u. mix in small box, early to modern, with much Greece, Italy, 


Yugoslavia, some UK, etc. (and a few stray non-European). (1,000s) (
..
30.

72
--; large stockbook of W.Germany/Unified (decent used range inc. charity sets/odds and num-


erous modern commems), Austria (good used range with many modern commems), a few 


earlier Germany, some W.Berlin. (2,000+) (
..
..
..
..
30.

73
--; approx. 1850s-1920s mainly used seln. on old pages of Netherlands (c.80, inc. 1867-71 


25c u., 1913 Independence short set to 25c mint), Italian States (12), Spain (c.40).
28.

74
--; bundle of dealer’s stock pages with a seln. of often slightly better sets and odds, many 


u.m., from a range of countries Andorra to Yugoslavia, mainly 1930s-70s. (c.550) (
20.

75
--; stockbook of used Belgium (800+) and Netherlands (750+) (
..
..
15.

76
--; stockleaves with mainly used Switzerland (c.750) and Italy (100+)
..
12.

77
European Colonies; stockleaves of Portuguese (220) and Spanish (c.145) colonies m. & u. (
10.

78
Foreign; an Ideal album (vol.2 part 2 for foreign issues 1915-24) containing about 800 


mixed stamps (parts are picked, others appear refilled) (
..
..
24.

79
Latin America; 1860s-1990s colln. on stockleaves of mainly mounted mint from 18 count-


ries (much Mexico inc. better 1940s commems). A few Seebecks, little dupl. (c.850)
32.

80
Middle East; small stockbook of mainly mixed used of various countries. (c.750) (
10.

81
Overseas; 1880s-1990s mint colln. in stockalbum from a good range of countries with bias 


to Middle East, French S.E. Asia. Little dupl., much Egypt. (c.900) (
..
24.

82
Scandinavia; two KA-BE printed albums, one with sparse collections of Norway (c.280, 


1856-1984), and Sweden (c.330, 1855-1983), the other with Iceland (c.240, 1873-1983) inc. 


some useful values (e.g. Official 1902 set of 7, 1907 short set to 20a, used). (
..
45.

83
--; used range in stockbook of Norway (inc. a few mint), Denmark, Sweden, and a few 


Finland. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.

84
Miniature Sheets; seln. of mint and c.t.o. world m.s. A few faults but mainly fine, some 


dupl. Approx. 50% are Arab States or Equatorial Guinea – some useful Europe noticed 


among the rest. (115)
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

85
Thematic; Leaders of the World u.m. colln. of railway engines, cars, cricket, and monarchs, 


plus a few others. (c.625) (
..
..
..
..
..
22.

86
--; Dag Hammarskjöld; small colln. on pages, mainly fine u.m. (63, 6 ms)
..
10.

87
--; Rowland Hill; 1979 u.m. colln. in two printed albums, plus some loose. Incomplete. 


(c.230, 80 m.s./sheetlets. 3 bkts.) (
..
..
..
..
20.

88
--; --; 1979 colln. of FDCs in album (Fleetwood covers) (51) (
..
..
10.

89
Covers; mixed world bundle – much Germany, Poland, and other European, majority very 


roughly mid-20th-century. Majority commercial and inc. m. & u. postal stationery (mint. inc. 


Vatican). (c.280) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

90
--; mainly European (and this mainly German) mixed bundle, early to modern, inc. a few 


PoW and censor items. (c.115)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

91
--; small old cover album of mixed items inc. a number of mainly WW1 field post office etc., 


but varied other UK and foreign also, nothing modern. (c.48) (
..
..
30.

92
--; carton with accum. of world covers/cards, early to modern, in five binders, plus some 


cuttings etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

93
--; medium-sized box full of covers (some first day, and commercial) and postcards, compet-


ition entry forms, postal stationery, etc. Vast majority commoner items – Italy, UK, Malta 


noted. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

94
--; mixed bundle, most being UK FDCs best as a source of used stamps (c.80 with sets), a few 


foreign. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

95
--; 1940s-60s small seln. mainly addressed to Aden, from Aden States (5), Afghanistan, 


Egypt, Ethiopia (3), Iran, Iraq, and Yemen (5).
..
..
..
12.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

96
Covers; 1957 and 1964 seln. of SAS first flight covers/cards. (14)
..
..
8.

97
--; Commonwealth; neat little bundle of covers (commercial, philatelic, and FDC) from 


various countries, inc. S.W.A. 1932 air cover with 1931 air 3d single, HK 1962 Stamp Cent-


enary special cover, KUT 1938 (1 May) plain FDC with 7 defin values, etc. (58)

35.

98
--; Polar; 1950s-90s bundle of mainly Antarctic covers (BAT, TAAF, various USA and other 


expeditions, plus Soviet postal stationery cards), a few Arctic, and a few Gough Island/


Campbell Island), etc. (75) (
..
..
..
..
..
42.

99
Perfins; packets of mainly UK (25 QV, 175 Kings, 250 QE) plus a few foreign (50).
10.


--; see also Spain.

100
Cinderellas; interesting selection on pages, many about 1890s-1930s inc. publicity labels for 


expositions, philatelic events, UK air services, some fiscals, cut-outs, etc. (c.250)
30.


--; see also Belgium, Denmark, Germany, Hungary, Palestine, U.S.A., U.K.


Forgeries; see Belgium, British Occ. Italian Cols., Germany.

101
Literature; Catalogo Especializado de los Sellos Postales de Mexico, by Cano, 1974. (
3.

102
--; American Air Mail Catalogue – 1990 Pricing Supplement. (
..
..
3.

103
--; Postal Markings of United States Expositions by William J. Bomar, 1986. (
..
4.

104
--; The Standard Catalogue of Encased Postage Stamps by Hodder and Bowers, 1989. (
3.

105
--; Postage Stamps of France by J.R.A. Clark, 1922 (84 page booklet).
..
3.

106
--; two quality 1989 Christie’s catalogues – one for USA Postmasters’ Provisionals, the other 


of USA stamps and covers (Weill Brothers). (
..
..
..
4.

107
--; a bag of auction catalogues – mainly big sales/colour catalogues. (c.25) (
..
4.

108
--; Michel Germany Specialised 1989, Germany Standard 1993-94, and Germany covers 


1992-93 (all in German). (
..
..
..
..
..
5.

109
--; Unitrade Canada catalogue 2000, Netto Austria Specialised 1985, Filapol Poland 1991, 


plus Stamp Collecting by Stanley Phillips (c.1942). (
..
..
..
5.

110
--; International Encyclopedia of Stamps partwork in six volumes (plus one of illustrations). 


Published early 1970s, but still of good reference value. (
..
..
10.

111
--; seven various volumes/catalogues about USA precancels. (
..
..
12.

112
--; How to Detect Damaged, Altered, and Repaired Stamps by Paul W. Schmid, 1979 (about 


USA stamps). (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

113
--; Stamps of the Republic of South Africa Handbook Catalogue in two volumes, covering 


issues up to about mid-1970s. (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

114
--; Three Centuries of Scottish Posts (Haldane), Robson Lowe Encyclopædia of British 


Empire Postage Stamps – vol.1 Great Britain and the Empire in Europe, and The British 


Postage Stamp of the Nineteenth Century by Robson Lowe. (
..
..
15.

115
Supplies (New); quantity of open/split/some complete packets of black-background Hawid 


mounts – cut-to-size (c.750g), strips (c.1.75kg), and a few large. Foreign source, so not the 


standard UK sizes. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

116
Supplies (Second-Hand); large heavy box containing 12 large Yvert et Tellier printed 


albums for French Colonies and POs (incomplete – appears to be missing another four 


volumes), often with clear mounts in place. Also four others similar for other countries. 


Some damage but on the whole decent and serviceable. (
..
..
50.

117
--; Compass 24-page (48-side) stockbook, black pages, clear strips. (Retail £14.65) (
7.

118
--; box with 15 old two-ring binders of various types. (

..
..
3.

119
--; large carton of binders of various shapes and sizes and types. Generally old, and some not 


even as young as that. (30+ items) (
..
..
..
..
5.

120
--; SG Plymouth and Exeter binders (green). (
..
..
..
10.



In addition to the “hammer price”, buyers pay a 10% premium, and postal customers are charged postage 
at cost. There is no extra handling charge per lot or per invoice, nor is v.a.t. added to any prices.
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Non-Philatelic Items 


Autographs; see India 1975.

121
Banknotes; Germany; approx.1914-20 seln. of notes inc. local issues, mixed quality. (37)
6.

122
--; --; WW2 Prisoner of War Camp notes for 10pf, 2m, 5m, fair quality.
..
5.

123
Cigarette Cards; seln. of mainly odd 1920s/30s cards in small album (200); also some loose 


in toffee tin. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

124
--; Stephen Mitchell; 1934 Scottish Footballers set (50) complete in stick-in type contemp-


orary printed album, cat.£120. Mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
30.

125
Cigarette and Trade Cards; bundle of albums with sets and part sets of Brooke Bond, some 


Wills. (18 albums) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

126
--; bundle of mixed cards – not checked for sets, mixed condition (also couple of maps) (
6.

127
Coins; small box of mixed loose world coins (c.1.8kg) (
..
..
8.

128
--; Japan; two of the same 1964 Olympics 1000y (silver) coin (EF), cat.$30 each.
10.

129
--; U.K.; 1971 proof set, 1953 “plastic set”, 1951 Festival crown, 20 various other crowns, 


1990 QM £5, and a few others. (
..
..
..
..
24.

130
Comics; 55 editions of the Eagle from 1959-60, and 5 others. (
..
..
12.

131
Electronic; Casio “TV-880” LCD pocket colour television. 2nd-hand, good working order. (
20.

132
Ephemera; a three-section wooden firescreen, the panels filled with cigarette cards from 


roughly 1900-1910 period (some scarcer cards, but glued and varnished). (
..
30.


--; see also Germany, UK.

133
Literature (Non-Philatelic); Flags of the Third Reich by Brian Davis, 2000. 
..
3.

134
--; A Souvenir of the Empire Exhibition 1938 (Daily Record).
..
..
4.

135
--; Royalty; KG5 Jubilee book, souvenir booklets for KG6 Coronation and Princess Elizabeth 


wedding, plus Players 1937 Coronation cig. cards in album. (
..
..
10.

136
Medallions; 1923 enamelled medallion for Grange Albions Baseball Club (Newcastle area ?), 


hallmarked 9ct (but little weight).

..
..
..
..
4.

137
Postcards; two shoeboxes of modern cards, UK and foreign, used and unused. (c.750) (
6.

138
--; Aviation; bundle of 57 reproduction cards of Zeppelins and similar, slight duplication. (
12.

139
Trade Cards; 22 albums of Brooke Bond cards (some with gaps) (
..
..
15.



VIEWING ARRANGEMENTS
Tuesday 22 April to Saturday 26 April; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 28 April; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Note that some of the larger boxes will be removed from viewing from about 6.30pm.

Scottish Philatelic Congress  :::  26 April 2003  :::  10am to 5pm
Dewar’s Centre, Glover Street, Perth

Many dealers’ in attendance from all around the UK.
Displays and competitions.

A great day out for any collector – don’t miss it !

We will be there – this time with a wide range of “pick-your-own” type material – priced album pages, bags and packets, stockbooks of mixed world stamps, and so on. Please let us know in advance if you want us to bring anything particular along for you. 
Our shop will be open as normal.
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Classified by Country


140
Ascension; small colln. consisting of; KG6 2/6, 5/- f.u. (SG 45, 46), 1956 defins m.m. (some 


heavy, and a few short perfs), 1963 defins (2 sets m.m.), and some later commem sets 


(mixed m.m./u.m.) (c.105)
..
..
..
..
..
26.

141
--; 1963 Birds defin set (14) u.m. Tiny spot on reverse of 1½d, cat.£55.
..
15.

142
Australian States; useful range on stockleaves of S.Australia (62), Tasmania (20), Victoria 


(53), W.Australia (33). Mainly good/fine, and many better values.
..
..
50.

143
--; New South Wales; 1850-1900 (approx.) mainly used range on stockleaves. Good coverage 


of issues and values, some shades. Condition varied but most are fair/good, some fine/v.f. 


Very high catalogue. (185)
..
..
..
..
..
85.

144
--; --; 1897 Jubilee/Charity 1d (1/-) used on local cover (Leadville, NSW). Stamp is generally 


ok, though some perfs a bit rough; the cover has been folded, is a little toned etc.

24.

145
--; Queensland; fine mainly used range on stockleaves with good selection of first type (42, 


to 2/6), 1882 etc, high values to £1, and later types inc. better values. High total catalogue, 


and mainly good/fine. (123)
..
..
..
..
..
£110.

146
Australia; 1931-36 ‘Roos 10/-, £1, £2 overprinted SPECIMEN fine mounted, cat.£75.
20.

147
--; 1937-49 Robes 10/- g./f.u. pair, SG 177, cat.£26.
..
..
..
6.

148
--; small box with about 220g net weight of modern used off-paper defins and commems. (
8.

149
Austria; 1883-1937 nice mint (often u.m.) colln. on KA-BE hingeless pages (pages incom-


plete). A few 19th century, strongest about 1914-24, then slightly sparser. Includes 1919-21 


Parliament 50k perf.11½, 1924 Artists set, 1932 Views 50g violet, 60g, 1932 Painters 64g, 1s, 


etc. S.t.c.£500+ (244) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

150
--; 1932-81 seln. of mainly airmail covers inc. 1932 Seipel (cat.£19.), 1935 WIENER/ MESS 


PALAST special cancel and label, 1938 mixed German/Austrian frankings. Slight dupl. (17)
15.

151
--; 1965-74 and 1980-89 range of fine used on stockcards. Apparently made up as year sets, 


but not checked by us.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

152
--; 1980-93 and 1995 lot similar to the last.
..
..
..
..
15.

153
--; 1985-93 another similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

154
--; 1981 post office year pack with u.m. stamps. Stamps cat.£19+
..
..
6.

155
--; large stockbook partly filled with a mint and used stamps of most periods. Includes 


quite a scattering of slightly better stamps, especially in the earlier years. (c.1,000)
60.

156
--; mix in three smallish boxes – one off-paper (all periods), one of commercial and philatelic 


covers and cards (post-1945), and a third of kiloware (post-1945).(
..
..
15.

157
--; 1978-83 seln. of postal covers/airletters with various cachets of Austrian UN contingent 


in Cyprus (13), plus a few others (inc. large) with similar cachets but not through post. (
10.

158
Barbados; 1953-61 defin set (13) u.m., cat.£55.
..
..
..
14.

159
Belgium; 1987 post office year pack with u.m. stamps. Stamps cat.£29+
..
8.

160
--; Forgeries; facsimiles of 1933 Orval Restoration set (missing 10c) m.m., plus similar for 


Eupen 1920 postage due set (5).
..
..
..
..
..
6.

161
--; Cinderella; 1897 Brussels Exposition dupl. seln. of labels in the same design but some 


different colours. Some faulty. (30)
..
..
..
..
8.

162
Brasil; 1878-1941 used seln. on stockleaf inc. some pairs, shades, etc. S.t.c.£103. (100+)
8.

163
--; 1881-1987 mint (m.m./u.m.) seln. on stockleaf, s.t.c.£116. (95 stamps)
..
18.

164
British Guiana; 1862 2c black on yellow – SG type 10, but with the single type 13 ornament 


at left, fine used. Appears genuine, but no apparent sign of roulette. SG 119b, cat.£550. 
75.

165
British Indian Ocean Territory; 1971-76 seven different u.m. sets, cat.£74.
..
18.

Please read the notes on the reverse of the bid form – they answer many queries !

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR EIGHTPENCE !
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166
British Levant; British Post Offices (Constantinople); a fine collection on four pages of UK 


stamps with the “C” in bars cancels. The only duplication is where there are different plate 


numbers, pairs, or the odd shade etc. Comprises 2½d mauve (14), 2½d blue (7), 3d (3), 4d 


red (1), 4d vermilion (6), 4d green (1), 4d brown (1), 6d lilac (8), 6d brown (3), 6d grey (2), 


10d (2), 1/- green (6), 1/- brown (1), 5/- (1). Total cat. approx.£2,200+, condition mainly 


good/fine.

..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

167
--; 1885-1914 fine m. & u. colln. on pages. Includes 1885-88 set (3) both m. & u., 1887-96 


4pi m., 1902-5 set (5) m., 12pi u. (2), 1909 set (6) both m. & u., 1911-13 most of set m., 


1913-14 set (6) both m. & u. Condition mainly g./f. (83)
..
..
..
£120.

168
--; 1885-88 12pi on 2/6 on bluish paper fine l.m.m., small tone spot at top. SG 3, cat.£275.
40.

169
--; 1885-88 12pi on 2/6 on bluish paper fine used. Slightest dicolouration (as often seen on 


the blued paper). SG 3 cat.£200.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

170
--; 1893 40pa on ½d fine m.m., SG 7 cat.£425. (Sold as genuine, with full normal rights) 
80.

171
--; 1893 cover to Oxford, with 40pa on ½d fine used (BRITISH POST OFFICE/MR 1/93/


STAMBOUL c.d.s.), Oxford backstamp. Some faults, none very serious. SG 7. 
..
80.

172
--; 1905-13 m. & u. seln. of “LEVANT” opts. inc. 1905-12 set (10) m., same set u., plus a few 


dupl./shades, and 1911-13 values. (39, 1 card). Mainly g./f.
..
..
50.

173
--; 1906 Beyrout 1pi on 2d surcharge fine m.m. Good full gum, lightly mounted. Only faults 


are very slight dicolouration, and a couple of partly short perfs at top. SG 15, cat.£1,300. 


BPA certificate (1977) 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

174
--; 1906 Beyrout 1pi on 2d surcharge good used, the colours slightly run, but still quite decent 


condition. SG 15, cat.£600. BPA certificate (1977). 
..
..
..
75.

175
--; 1921 m. & u. range inc. Turkish currency set (10) m.m., same set mixed u., British 


currency set (7) m.m., etc. (44)
..
..
..
..
..
60.

176
British Occupation of Italian Colonies; Forgeries; a dupl. seln. of 73 UK KG6 defins all 


with faked opts. of MEF, Eritrea, and Tripolitania. 
..
..
..
10.

177
Brunei; 1924-37 5c chocolate, with the “5c retouch” f.u. but for small thin at top. SG 68a, 


cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(      26 May 2003      (      23 June 2003      (


178
Canada; British Columbia; 1868-71 2c surch. mint (almost certainly regummed). SG 28 


cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

179
--; Newfoundland; 1865-71 5c Seal unused, fine but for couple of short perfs. SG 26 (cat.


£475. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
--; --; imperf. proof of 1932 6c (Princess Elizabeth), flattened crease.
..
..
15.

181
Canada; 1852-57 3d Beaver good used. About 3½ margins (two wide). Appears sound but a 


little grubby. Cat. minimum £160.
..
..
..
..
16.

182
--; box of about 200 covers, mainly mid-1960s to late-1970s FDCs. Some a bit worn. Also c. 


50 of March 1979 booklet (SG SB86) with 17c stamps removed (remains cat. £120+) (
16.

183
--; 1970 World Fair 25c sheet of 50 u.m. (folded in half) – would yield eight fine unfolded 


u.m. blocks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

184
--; 1970 Christmas 5c and 6c u.m. sheets (each of 20 strips), and some 15c u.m. 

8.

185
Ceylon; 1857-70 mainly used seln. comprising imperf. 1d (3), 2d (3), 5d, 6d, 1/9 ("as is"), 


perf. 1d (5), 2d (1 green, 1 ochre), 4d, 5d (1 brown, 1 green), 6d (3), 8d, 9d, 10d (2), 1/- (2), 


2/-, also 1857-64 ½d unused (2). Condition varied, but mainly sound.
..
..
70.

186
--; 1938-49 3c perf.14 l.m.m., centred to upper-right. SG 387c (cat.£120. for u.m.)
20.


A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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187
Ceylon/Sri Lanka; approx. 1880s-1990s seln. of covers (commercial/philatelic, some useful) 


and postcards (mixed ages, some with stamps removed), also some press cuttings. (c.180) (
35.

188
--; small box with approx. 100g net of off-paper used KG6 to modern. (
..
6.

189
China; packets with some loose m. & u. defins, apparently all Sun Yat Sen issues (100s)
8.

190
--; People’s Republic; 1950 $400 on $44 – 86 unused examples in packet (SG 1445 cat.£2 ea.)
12.

191
--; --; 1965 Chingkang Mountains set (8) u.m., cat.£95.
..
..
..
26.

192
Colombia; 1882-1988 u.m. range (mainly 1960s onwards) s.t.c.£80. (116)
..
15.

193
Croatia; 1941-45 u.m. seln. of defins and commems, slight dupl. Reasonably complete, but 


without m.s. – not often seen. (c.170) 
..
..
..
..
10.

194
Cyprus; 1963 Europa set (3) u.m., cat.£10. (CW 2002), £24. (SoW 2003). 
..
14.

195
--; 1988 post office year pack with u.m. stamps. Stamps cat.£15.
..
..
5.

196
Denmark; Cinderella; 1946 Tarp internee postage paid label m.m.
..
..
5.

197
Dominica; 1954-62 defin set (19) u.m., cat.£55.
..
..
..
15.

198
Dominican Republic; 1957 Red Cross opt. on Olympics set (8) in u.m. sheets of 25, cat.£3 


per set = £75. Mainly fine.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

199
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

200
Ecuador; 1872 1p – approx.227 u.m. examples, mainly in large blocks, and mainly very fine. 


Cat.£2.10 each = £476. Appear to be originals. 
..
..
..
40.

201
Egypt; small m. & u. colln. in stockbook (c.850) (
..
..
..
10.

202
Falkland Islands; 1891-1902 9d orange with SPECIMEN opt., fine with gum, tiny thin. SG 35s.
30.

203
Finland; 1866-1977 largely used colln. on stockleaves, the main value in the earlier issues, 


with seven of the 1866-67 issue (generally better than average), 1875-85 Arms types, etc. 


S.t.c.£1,200. (c.450)
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

204
France; 1849-2000 used seln. in stockbook, defins and commems, nearly all different. S.t.c. 


£683. (c.740) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

205
--; 1871-76 Cérès 30c grey-brown fine l.m.m. Centred to right, minor corner perf. crease. SG 


207, cat.£500. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

206
--; 1917-19 War Orphans 2+3c l.m.m., 15+10c m.m./u.m. fourblock (one short perf), 25+15c 


m.m., and 35+25c unused pair (part gum). (Cat.£447. for m.m.)
..
..
40.

207
--; 1925-32 Merson 10f unmounted mint, centred to lower left , cat.£100.
..
24.

208
--; 1877-1978 mint seln. on three stockleaves, s.t.c.£76. (c.125)
..
..
12.

209
--; 1937 National Museums set (2) unused stuck to two postcards (cat.£120. for mint)
10.

210
--; 1937 two similar souvenir covers for marriage of Duke of Windsor.
..
5.

211
--; 1963-67 seln. of 12 different special issues each f.u. on piece (first day) each piece signed 


by the stamp’s designer. 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

212
--; 1964 PHILATEC 1f complete sheet of eight with first day cancels, SG MS1651a, cat.£160. 


(Michel €150.) Fine but for crease in one corner of margin.
..
..
26.

213
--; mixed colln. of postmarks – some Paris on Peace and Commerce stamps, postcards of 


1889 (3) and 1900 (10) Paris Expositions, numerous other loose stamps and postcards. (
20.

214
--; large stockbook of early to modern used with good range of commems. (c.1,500+) (
22.

215
--; Booklets; 16 modern defin types, 4 commem, and 1972-75 Red Cross. (24)
..
26.

216
--; Council of Europe/UNESCO; m. & u. seln. on stockleaves with some dupl. (143)
12.

217
France and Colonies; seln. of Napoléon, Cérès, and Peace & Commerce issues showing a 


variety of pmks. inc. a few of Algeria and other POs abroad. (92 stamps, 5 covers)
20.

218
French Colonies and POs; Gabon 1915 Red Cross 5c surcharge f.u. single of the “Congo” 


version with surcharge doubled (tiny thins, SG 79, cat.£19. as normal), and m.m. fourblock 


of “Afrique” version (disturbed gum, SG 80, cat.£50.); also Madagascar; 1902 piece with 


four of the 1902 surcharges (2  SG 26, 1  SG 33, and a damaged SG 35). Cat.£136.
20.

ORDERS can be brought to the auction for you. Please write or ‘phone in advance.
A reminder that mint postage stamps are not accepted as payment of accounts, or any part of them.
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219
French Colonies and POs; Cilicia; 1919-21 very solid collection arranged on pages, 


majority m.m., and inc. many pairs/fourblocks. Apart from a good range of the basic stamps, 


there are numerous overprint varieties – double, missing, inverted, etc., especially in 1920s 


opts. on Turkish fiscal (various, inc. wrong letterings). Condition generally fine. (280) (
£100.

220
--; --; 1919 (8 Aug.) cover Mersine to Alexandria, redirected to Heliopolis, then to Cairo, 


with several datestamps. Three adhesives.
..
..
..
..
15.

221
--; --; 1920 (12 April) registered cover Adana to France franked with 15 opts. on French 


stamps (front and back – 5pa  4, 10pa  6, 1pi  5).
..
..
..
10.

222
--; Equatorial Africa; 1940 m.m. seln. of the Free French overprints inc. the 10f on 2f50, 


some slight toning. (45)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

223
--; Post Offices in Turkish Empire; 1885-1923 m. & u. colln. on three pages, with slight 


dupl., mainly good/fine, with values to 1886-1901 20pi, 1902-20 8pi, 20pi, etc. (60) Also 5 


Rouad.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.


--; see also Supplies (Second-Hand).

224
German Area; 1938-44 six covers/cards/slips of Germany, Poland, and Norway.

10.

225
German States; seln. on a few old pages of Bavaria (45), and Württemberg (17, inc. 1851-52 


18k fair used, 1863-64 9k black-brown fair used, 1865-68 9k g.u.). S.t.c. approx.£1,000. 
60.

226
Germany; impressive accumulation in carton – all sorts of material. (1,000s) (

£100.

227
--; large stockbook with duplicated ranges; Bavaria, some other States, mixed Empire/Reich, 


Occupations, Danzig, Allied Occ., W.Germany inc. many used commems, etc. (c.5,000) (
40.

228
--; stockbook partly filled with mint 19th-20th century Germany, some Allied Occ., West 


Germany (inc. 1959 Beethoven m.s. u.m.), a few W.Berlin. (100s) (
..
..
32.

229
--; 1878-1948 used seln. on stockleaves with some slightly better values, s.t.c.£197. (278)
10.

230
--; old blocks and sheets album containing (somewhat predictably) blocks and sheets. These 


are mainly inflation issues, plus a few earlier and later. (c.65 units = 1,000s of stamps) (
26.

231
--; 1914-48 (approx.) m. & u. seln. in old appro. book, stockcard with just a few 3rd Reich, 


and a few others. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

232
--; 1937 Reichsparteitag complete set of eight illus. postal stationery 6pf postcards, each with 


the same Nürnberg special cancel.
..
..
..
..
10.

233
--; 1938 Winter Relief set (9) in mint fourblocks (lightly hinged at centre of each block), 


corner off one 5pf. Cat.£60.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

234
--; medium stockbook with duplicated lot of m. & u. Hitler Heads (c.700+) (
..
8.

235
--; 1940-43 seln. of Feldpost covers, nearly all with Feldpost postmarks and cachets. (50) (
30.

236
--; mixed bag with some dupl. Allied Occupation, some W.Germany mint, just a few covers, 


etc. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

237
--; 1870s-1940s remainder colln. in printed album, and stockalbum of dupl. issues of roughly 


1900s-1940s. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

238
--; West Germany; 1951-56 used collection on a few pages. Cat. approx.£460., mainly fair/


fine (110)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

239
--; --; 1954-60 Heuss seln. of booklet panes comprising SG 1103b (2 u.m., 2 u.), 1103c (3 u.m., 


2 u.), 10pf  10 (1 u.m.), 1152ba (3 u.m. plus one in booklet)
..
..
22.

240
--; --; 1969-80 bundle of FDCs with fourblocks of stamps (200+); also roughly 150 virtually 


identical 1964 covers for 1st European nuclear ship. (
..
..
..
22.

241
--; --; 1971-90 good collection in two-volume hingeless Safe album. Appears complete for 


the period, mixed commercially used and c.t.o. (
..
..
..
40.

242
--; --; 1976-85 Youth Welfare sets u.m. in presentation folder. (10 sets, cat.£45+)

12.

243
--; West Germany and West Berlin; 1985-89 album of mixed u.m. stamps, booklets (PO 


and private), covers, cards, other souvenir items. (c.120+ items) (
..
..
45.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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244
Germany; East Germany; large stockbook of duplicated mainly used (1,000s), a folder of 


mint and c.t.o. blocks etc., a folder with a few mint sheets, and another album of DDR and 


other mixed Germany. (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

245
--; --; 1951 Friendship with China set (3) f.u. on slightly grubby cover, with Leipzig “Month 


of Chinese Friendship” cancels. Stamps cat.£80.
..
..
..
22.

246
--; Cinderella; seln. of mainly private local issues, with a little dupl. Not all the standard 


stamps most often seen (c.80)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

247
--; --; 23 mixed used Hitler Head stamps with bogus Ein Reich/Ein Volk/Ein/Verführer opts.
10.

248
--; --; seven Hitler Head stamps with bogus mythical beast opt., and five pairs with fake 


Krakau postmarks.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

249
--; Forgeries; modern forgeries of Germany (17 singles inc. 4 different Zeppelin sets), West 


Germany (fourblock of 1951 Röntgen), and E.Germany (1951 China 24pf fourblock, 1958 


Revolution fourblock, 1 sheet, and 4 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
20.

250
--; --; three sheets (various split perfs etc.) of 42pf Numeral with “36/Michendorf” 


opt. in purple. (300)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

251
--; Ephemera; 1933 embossed card in memoriam of crew of airship in WW1. Minor faults.
4.

252
German Colonies and Post Offices; m. & u. seln. on pages of Caroline Islands (9), E.Africa 


(14 inc. one of the fascinating Wuga 7½h stamps in typically terrible condition), Kiautschou 


(7), Morocco (12), Samoa (3), SWA (10, 1 pc), Togo (6).

..
..
28.

253
--; German South West Africa; 1897-1919 used seln. on two pages. Includes 1897-1900 no 


hyphen 20pf, 50pf, 1901 no wmk. 2m, 1906-19 wmk. 2m, 5m (fair), etc. Also 1906-19 3m 


u.m. Total s.t.c. €595. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
55.

254
Gibraltar; 1953 set to 10/- m.m., 1960 set to 10/- m.m., 1967 set to £1 u.m. (Cat.c.£190.)
30.

255
Greece; 1870s-1970s m. & u. colln. in printed album, inc. a good run of l.m.m. in 1958-66 


period (c.600)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

256
--; 1987 post office year pack with u.m. stamps. Stamps cat.£14+
..
..
4.

257
Hong Kong; 1938-52 KG6 defin $1 with the “short right leg to R” variety good used (small 


blemish at right). SG 156a (not priced used by SG, but £160. for mint)
..
12.

258
--; 1974 and 1975 Festivals miniature sheets u.m. (latter with small gum fault). SG MS307, 


MS334, cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

259
Hungary; Cinderella; 1937 Budapest International Fair label in 14 different languages, plus 


a few duplicates. (28)

..
..
..
..
..
10.

260
Iceland; 1931-37 Christian X 2kr l.m.m. SG cat.£200, Facit SKr.2000.
..
40.

261
--; wholesale used lot comprising 1978 1,000kr (50, cat.£4.75 each), 1981 5000a (6 @ £3), 


and 1985 Kjarval 100k (50 @ £3). Mainly good/fine commercially used. Cat.£405.
18.

262
India; 1911 leaflet about Coronation Durbar Central Post Office, with three different defins 


on back cancelled with Durbar special cancels. A little marked on front.
..
6.

263
--; 1955 Five Year Plan set (18) u.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
15.

264
--; 1975 two covers (one with fourblock of 1972 Indep.1r45, other with 1975 Dance set), 


each cover signed by Indira Gandhi. 
..
..
..
..
10.

265
--; 1975 cover with stamps showing Jawaharlal (1964) and Kamala (1974) Nehru, cover 


signed Indira Gandhi.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.


--; see also UK (Covers, 1932).

266
Indian States; Jammu and Kashmir; Forgeries; an attractive page of mainly “used” 


forgeries of the 1866-78 circular issues, mainly 1a and 4a, in various colours. (18)
12.

267
--; --; --; seven forgeries of the circular ½a (2 in red, 1 ochre, 3 green, 1 black), described on 


page as being “from a reversed die – apparently original die”. (One with cancel, others “unu.”)
10.

268
--; --; --; 1887-89 (approx.) –two pieces, and one part cover, each with a postal forgery of the 


1883-94 ½a vermilion/rose with postal cancels, plus one single stamp (damaged).
12.

269
--; Nabha; 1924 1a with inverted overprint – two mint blocks, each of 16, but much of the 


gum stuck. Described by SG as “clandestine”.
..
..
..
12.
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270
Indian States; Patiala; 1912-26 3p u.m. pair, one with the “Rs” variety, SG 48ca cat.£25.
8.

271
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

272
Iraq; 1919-65 useful mint and used colln. in album, with 1919 Mosul issues, 1918 opts. on 


Turkey set (14) m., some of the better 1920-23 officials, 1923-25 set (13) m., 1923 official 5r, 


10r u., useful range of Faisal issues, etc., but with little after about 1955. S.t.c.£900+ (508, 


3 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

273
Ireland; 1922-97 predominantly used colln. in Davo Standard printed album. Scattering of 


earlier issues, then decent run from 1940s with modern commems well represented. Also 


Hibernian unused printed pages 1922-82. (
..
..
..
..
30.

274
--; 1988 post office year pack with u.m. stamps. Stamps cat.£24+
..
..
8.

275
--; used colln. on a few stockleaves, with a few better values. (c.375)

..
12.

276
--; small box with approx. 100g net of mixed used off-paper. Mainly defins, plus a fair 


number of commems. (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

277
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

278
Italian Area; useful accumulation of stamps on stockcards. Some is standard Italy, but many 


are overprints on Italy (some of these dubious) for Colonies and Occupations, also San 


Marino, Vatican, etc. Numerous better. (c.700) (
..
..
..
50.

279
--; stockbook of opts. on Italy (Colonies/POs) and others (300+) (
..
..
20.

280
--; m. & u. seln. of Eritrea (c.250), Cyrenaica (41), and Venezia Guilia (24)
..
22.

281
Italy; 1815-87 13 various unstamped covers with mixed markings.
..
..
20.

282
--; 1863-1985 m. & u. range in stockbook, with a decent general spread and a few better 


values. (c.1,750) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
35.

283
--; mainly 1890s-1940s seln. of covers and used postal stationery. Quite a good variety, inc. 


four military post. (c.89)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

284
--; 1965-83 used colln. on pages (c.400)
..
..
..
..
7.

285
--; 1988 post office year pack with u.m. stamps and special postcards. Stamps cat.£39+
12.

286
Japan; 1876 cover to Guernsey with 1875 10s blue stamp. Postmarks of Yokohama, Shang-


hai, San Francisco, Southampton, and Guernsey. A bit worn. 
..
..
20.

287
Jordan; 1954 defin 50f to 1d u.m., cat.c.£45.

..
..
..
12.

288
Kenya Uganda and Tanganyika; little pocket stockbooks with dupl. used KG6 to modern, 


inc. a number of high values. High cat. (c.350)
..
..
..
8.

289
Kuwait; 1945 opt. set (13) u.m., cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
20.

290
Lebanon; small mainly used colln. on two stockleaves (235)
..
..
5.

291
Leeward Islands; 1954 defin set (15) – 12 u.m. sets in blocks, cat.£456.
..
80.

292
--; six sets of the same in u.m. blocks, cat.£228.
..
..
..
40.

293
--; same set again, in u.m. pairs, cat.£76.
..
..
..
..
15.

294
Liechtenstein; 1963-88 clean colln. in box of illus. FDCs, with just a little dupl. seen. 


Stamps s.t.c.£300. (c.300)
..
..
..
..
..
45.

295
--; 1965-91 bundle of duplicated illus. unaddressed FDCs, some with fourblocks (128); also 


some maxi cards (c.40 sets), and a few postal stationery cards. (
..
..
20.

296
--; 1970 von Eschenbach m.s. – c.150 c.t.o. examples, each in little printed book. Cat.€540. (
30.

297
Luxembourg; 1922 Philatelic Exhib. imperf singles on two plain covers; and 1931 air set (6) 


on 1937 registered cover. Stamps cat.£20+
..
..
..
..
8.

298
Malaya; Kedah; 1921-32 $1 f.u., with wmk. crown to right, corner crease, SG 37, cat.£65.
10.

299
--; Selangor; 1900 3c on 50c m.m. pair, one with the “antique t” in surcharge. Toned gum, 


diagonal crease. SG 67a, cat.£250.
..
..
..
..
20.

300
Mongolia; 1961-86 nine complete thematic sets u.m., all different, cat.c.£15+.
..
5.

301
Morocco; 1945-76 seln. of covers, mainly illus FDCs. (29)
..
..
8.

302
Netherlands; 1852-63 15c very fine used (four large margins) cat.£100.; also 5c and 15c (2) 


average used, cat.£227.
..
..
..
..
..
26.
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303
Netherlands; 1867-1920s used seln. on stockleaf, s.t.c.£87. (48 different)
..
5.

304
--; 1989 presentation pack at Feb. 1989 CEPT Conference in Edinburgh. Contains u.m. 1987 


and 1988 commems (no m.s. or bkts.) complete, plus Beatrix defins seln. to 7g. Face value 


70g+ (53)

..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

305
New Zealand; 1862-1940 mainly used range on stockleaves. Starts with Chalon Heads (2 


imperf, 11 perf.), 1882-1900 values to 1/-, 1898-1909 Pictorials to 2/-), 1906 Christchurch 3d, 


etc. Condition mixed, some toned, but majority fair/good/fine. (c.200)
..
80.

306
--; 41 mixed used Chalon Heads in mixed quality, plus a few others.

..
50.

307
--; 1902-9 9d perf.14 fine m.m. fourblock – perfs partly split at one point (held by hinge). SG 


326, cat.£27  4 = £108.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

308
North Borneo; 1961 defin set (16) u.m., cat.£100.
..
..
..
22.

309
Norway; 1945-70 approx. two small boxes of bundleware – 70 bundles of defins and 12 


bundles of commems, some bundles mixed, each of approx.50 to 100 used stamps. (c.6,000) (
8.

310
Nyasaland; 1895 postal stationery postcards – 1d Internal (6), 2d External (7), all cancelled 


with Fort Anderson c.d.s. (c.t.o.), mainly good/fine.
..
..
..
15.

311
--; 1903-4 £10 with SPECIMEN opt. fine with gum, very heavily mounted. SG 67s, cat.£300.
60.

312
Palestine; 1927 (? – date unclear) cover with 10m revenue stamp used to pay postage. Cover 


marked “T” in pencil. Minor faults.
..
..
..
..
10.

313
Philippines; 1857-1967 mainly used colln. in album, the later years moderately complete. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

314
Portugal; 1959-69 seln. of u.m. commem sets inc. a few Europa. Cat.£150+, a few gum faults 


but mainly fine. (119)

..
..
..
..
..
20.

315
Rhodesia; 1910-13 Double Head 7/6 carmine and bright blue very fine used. Quite well 


centred (just a little high to right), excellent perfs, nice strong colour, half Salisbury c.d.s. at 


foot plus tiny part of another c.d.s., signs of a flattened crease, but this not at all obvious. 


SG 162, cat.£900. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£220.

316
Romania; 1906 Jubilee Exhibition set (11) with the “S.E.” overprint, cancelled-to-order. 


Michel I-XI, cat.€650.
..
..
..
..
..
65.

317
--; 1940 Armaments Fund set of three imperforate miniature sheets u.m. SG MS 1452-4, 


cat.£71.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

318
--; 1952 currency revaluation – 5 different 35b and 7 diff. 1leu, all u.m., cat.£44½
8.

319
Russia/USSR; 1889-1921 (approx.) seln. of m.m. fourblocks (33), and blocks of 25 (10, plus 


one with misplaced perfs, another with misplaced background).
..
..
20.

320
Saar; French Occupation; 1947-48 seln. of 40 different f.u. defins, plus a few duplicates. 


Cat. approx.£70.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

321
Saint Christopher; 1882-90 1d dull magenta f.u., SG 12, cat.£70.
..
..
20.

322
Saint Helena; 1903 8d f.u., 1/- fair used, 2/- f.u., SG 58-60, cat.£157.
..
40.

323
Saint Kitts-Nevis; Nevis; 1861 1d perf.13 good m.m., SG 5 cat.£65.
..
..
12.

324
--; --; 1866-76 4d orange fine unused (no gum). SG 11 (cat.£95 for mint)
..
10.

325
--; 1954-63 defin set (15) u.m., cat.£48.
..
..
..
..
12.

326
Saint Lucia; 1921-30 3d on pale yellow mint corner six-block with plate number, mounted 


on margin only. SG 100a (cat.£72. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
20.

327
San Marino; Sardinia 40c on piece with boxed “S.MARINO” cancel (scarce), also Italy 1863 


1c stamp with “S.MNO” cancel. 
..
..
..
..
75.

328
Saudi Arabia; seldom-seen collection of mainly mint issues of Hejaz, Nejdi Occupation of 


Hejaz, Hejaz and Nejd. Attractive range, s.t.c.£900+ but mainly stuck down. (71)
90.

329
--; Hejaz; 1916-23 seln. of 11 mixed used, plus a 1917 cover with five 1916-17 values. 
15.

330
Seychelles; 1935-77 m.m./u.m./f.u. colln. in stockbook. Includes 1952 defin set u.m., other 


incomplete defin sets, a couple of defin varieties, and range of QE commem sets (these 


mixed m.m./u.m.) (c.250, 5 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
18.
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331
Seychelles; 1938 1r mounted mint, SG 146 (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
15.

332
--; 1952 defin set (15) u.m., cat.£45., plus a few m. & u. odds of 1938-49 issue.
..
15.

333
--; seln. of modern used on stockleaf with dupl., values to 10r, 20r. S.t.c.£100+ (59)
10.

334
Sierra Leone; 1937-49 KG6 issues complete used, plus two covers. 
..
..
14.

335
--; 1938-44 defin set l.m.m. (a few possibly u.m.). A few shortish perfs and slight toning on 


10/-. SG 188-200 (cat.£100. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
20.

336
--; 1948 S.Wedding set on plain registered cover, a few mint KG6 defin blocks, 1956 defin 


set m.m., and some early QE on plain registered covers etc. 
..
..
15.

337
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; 1864-1904 mainly used colln. on a few pages inc. 1868 


4d on 6d, 1871-76 5/- (“G” opt.), 1874-76 1d on 6d u., 1d on 1/- heavy m.m., etc. (51)
40.

338
--; --; triangular 1d (1), 6d (6), and 1/- (2), all poor used.

..
..
15.

339
South Africa; small box with approx. 120g net of off-paper used defins and commems. (
8.

340
Southern Rhodesia; 1964 10/- with the “extra plumage” variety – one fine u.m., and one u.m. 


with partly discoloured gum.
..
..
..
..
..
12.

341
Spain; 1850-1987 (approx.) extensive used colln. in three KA-BE printed albums (1970 


onwards not on KA-BE leaves). Includes better items such as 1850 6r g.u. (cat.€700.), 10r 


g.u. (€2,000, sold "as is"), 1853 6r g.u. (€350.), 1862 19c unused (€150.), 1864 19c used, cut 


close (€160.), 1865 perf. 1r, 2r (€420., €200.), numerous other earlies, and thereafter a decent 


general collection again with some better values (not a predictable range, some cheaper 


stamps missing). Mixed condition but the majority good to fine. (c.2,050) (
..
£200. 

342
--; 1855-1980 (approx.) colln./accum. in three binders, plus packet of leaves. Mainly used 


with light duplication. Bulk is middle to modern. (NB mounts in one album are discoloured, 


but stamps inside are ok.) (c.2,700) (
..
..
..
..
28.

343
--; cigar box of mainly 1900s-20s used defins (1,000s), many perfins noticed (100s ?) (
15.

344
Sudan; 1897-1970s mainly used colln. on pages, s.t.c.£220. (200+ different)
..
20.

345
--; 1942 local cover with British FIELD POST OFFICE/214 c.d.s., folded.
..
5.

346
Sweden; 1872-1947 fairly heavily dupl. used accum. in two albums, medium stockbook, and 


on leaves. The stockbook is filled with 1872-91 Ring Types used. (c.2,100) (
..
20.

347
--; 1940-65 (approx.) quantity of military postal stationery (c.450 unused, c.85 used). Much 


duplication, but does show a good variety of types. (
..
..
..
30.

348
--; early to modern mainly used in stockbook, s.t.c.£800+ (100s) (
..
..
18.

349
Switzerland; 1850-1955 used colln. in “Tempo” printed album, from a couple of Rayon 


types, some other useful values scattered through, and with sections at the end for Pro Juven-


tute, National Fete, airmails, Officials, International Organisations, etc. Also includes mini-


ature sheets for 1943 GEPH (stuck mint), 1945 War Relief (mint, tiny thin), 1948 IMABA mint, 


1951 LUNABA fair mint. Small collection of Liechtenstein also at back of album. S.t.c.£1,200. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

350
--; 1850 RAYON II 10r – three used examples (one sound, one with small thin, third with 


nick in edge). SG 10, cat.£70. each.
..
..
..
..
15.

351
--; 1930-49 seln. of covers and cards inc. 1939 souvenir flight cover, 1943 Stamp m.s. first 


day on cover (SG MS430b, with 10c stamp on top), pairs of 10c from MS430a on two covers, 


etc. (28)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

352
--; c.1957-82 (mainly late 50s/early 60s) shoebox of presentation folders, each with set inside 


either m.m. or c.t.o. Mixed order, and with dupl. (c.175) (
..
..
15.

353
--; 1980-89 c.t.o. seln. in packet (c.230, 2 m.s.) – fairly complete ?
..
..
20.

354
Tanganyika; Mafia Island; approx. 1915 GEA 50h blue fiscal (“STATISTIK ……”) with type 


M5 opt. Faults. Status uncertain. 
..
..
..
..
..
26.

355
--; Nyasaland-Rhodesian Force; 1916 ½d (block of 33, plus pair), 1d (block of 54, plus 6-


strip), and 3d (5), all u.m., mainly fine. Cat.£177½
..
..
..
35.
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356
Thailand; packet of 500 different, apparently all used.
..
..
..
10.

357
--; a similar packet of 450 different.
..
..
..
..
8.

358
--; two packets of 100 different, and fourteen packets of 50 different. (
..
10.

359
Transjordan; 1923-47 useful collection on pages, mainly m.mint. Includes several of the 


1923 opt. issues and six of the surcharges on same, 17 opts on Saudi Arabia, 1928 Constitu-


tion set (11) m.m., 1930 Locust set (12) m.m. (the 500m u.m.), plus 100m f.u., 200m f.u., 


1930 defin 500m £P1 m.m., 1943-44 defin set (14) m.m., etc. (150)
..
..
£100.

360
Trinidad and Tobago; 1922-28 1½d bright rose with watermark inverted, l.m.m. SG 


220aw cat.£65.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

361
Tunisia; 1953-70 (couple later) bundle of FDCs, mainly illus., just slight dupl. (55), also a 


few others.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.


Turkey; see British Levant, French Colonies & POs, UK (Used Abroad). 

362
Tuva; 1927-36 m. & u. seln. on stockleaf, some dupl. (up to 7 of some). Occasional faults 


but mainly fine. (106)

..
..
..
..
..
10.

363
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; 1972-90 seln. of c.t.o. m.s. and sheetlets viz. 1972 Space 


set (6) each in 2 sheetlets of 6, 1973 Brezhnev m.s. (20, cat.£3.25 each), and 5 diff. 1990.
10.

364
United Nations; New York; 1980-89 seln. of 44 Flags sheetlets c.t.o. (generally two of 


each).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

365
United States of America; 1860s-1920s (approx.) mixture in small stockbook with dupl. 


Quite a reasonable scattering of better values. Condition mixed. High catalogue. (100s) (
35.

366
--; odd assortment inc. a stockalbum of used 1870-81 3c stamps (100s), some mint blocks 


and odds, a few precancels, an 8c airmail misperf. block, a few cinderellas, etc. (100s) (
24.

367
--; 1926-86 mainly used written-up and well represented colln. in binder plus two volumes (+ 


loose) first day souvenir pages 1977-89. Also two local post catalogues. (
..
35.

368
--; 1927 Burgoyne 2c fine u.m. corner block of 24 (4  6). Some red marks in right column are 


quite possibly from the print. (Cat.£66. for m.m.)
..
..
..
15.

369
--; 1928 Air 2c mint block of 16 (4  4, mainly u.m.), top margin with red and blue plate 


numbers, and red “TOP”. (Cat.£64. for m.m. singles)
..
..
..
18.

370
--; 1933 cover New York to Germany (and returned), with fourblock of the 1933 50c Zepp-


elin stamps (f.u. but for an offset of green German backstamp). Carries cachets for Germany-


South America-Chicago, and “GRAF ZEPPELIN FLIGHT/TO/CENTURY OF PROGRESS/


EXPOSITION/DISPATCHED FROM FRIEDRICHSHAFEN”, etc. Stamps cat.£280. 
..
75.

371
--; 1934 Byrd miniature Sheet unused (no gum, as issued). SG MS734 cat.£22.
..
5.

372
--; 1939 Transatlantic airmail 30c u.m. six-block, centred high, SG A852 (cat.£60 for m.m.)
15.

373
--; 1976 Bicentennial set of four Paintings miniature sheets u.m., cat.£22.
..
5.

374
--; 1981-96 seven-volume colln. of USPS Souvenir Pages. Vandalistic though it may appear, 


many of these would best serve as a source of f.u. stamps not commonly found (inc. m.s., se-


tenants, high values). (600+) (
..
..
..
..
..
90.

375
--; 1982 Birds and Flowers sheet (50) u.m., perf.10½11, cat.£30.
..
..
8.

376
--; 1987 Wildlife sheet (50) u.m., cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
12.

377
--; 1991-95 the five World War II u.m. blocks, in special folder, cat.£36. Also extra block of 


1992 u.m. (£7.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

378
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

379
--; 1992 Columbus set of six miniature sheets u.m., cat.£30.
..
..
10.

380
--; First Day Covers; 1995 Marilyn Monroe sheet of 20 on card cancelled first day with 


special Universal Studios pmk., in presentation folder (from Day of Issue Ceremony).
4.

381
--; --; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

382
--; Special Delivery; 1888 10c heavy m.m. (possible minor thin), SG E224 cat.£160.
8.

383
--; --; 1916 10c pale ultramarine fine m.m., one short perf. SG E505, cat.£190.
..
20.

384
--; Postal Stationery; bundle of mainly mint covers and cards, apparently all different (c.75) 
6.
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385
United States of America; Precancels; two printed albums with colln. of “Bureau” pre-


cancels, another just of Rochester NY, and another with only a few. (100s) (
..
15.

386
--; --; little stockalbum with small colln. of Syracuse, Albany, Buffalo, Rochester, and Amst-


erdam precancels. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
8.

387
--; Cinderella; large accumulation/stock of Christmas Seals (and some others) in six various 


folders. Comprises singles, blocks, and sheets. Some adherence. (Many 1,000s) (
50.

388
--; --; stockbook of revenues (c.600+, generally common, and duplicated) and others (c.80+, 


various publicity labels etc.) (

..
..
..
..
12.

389
--; --; 1907-98 complete colln. of Christmas Seals in printed album, plus a few extras (inc. 


several $5 certificates with seal imprint at top) (
..
..
..
10.

390
Vatican City; bundle of 13 pre-stamp covers with mixed markings, mainly fine.

18.

391
Yugoslavia; 1962 postage due (litho) set (5) u.m., SG D1029-1033, cat.£45.
..
10.



United Kingdom




392
1840-1970 fairly standard one-country collection commencing with a poor penny black, and 


some other QV/KE7. Thereafter stronger in numbers and mixed mint/used. Noted 1913-18 


2/6 m.m., 1948 S.Wedding £1 u.m. (both with faults). Mixed condition throughout, with none 


of the better phosphors etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
45.

393
1840-1970 heavily m.m./used colln. in one-country album. Could be described as “well-filled” 


because virtually every space has a stamp. However in the QV-KG6 period many spaces are 


filled with cheap commonwealth stamps etc. In addition, other stamps are wrongly identified 


(e.g. phosphors) – but there is a genuine (though poor) penny black. (100s) (
..
22.

394
1840-1967 m. & u. colln. in medium album. Just a moderate general spread, but does include 


a medium penny black, and fair used (creased) KG5 10/- Seahorse. (330) (
..
40.

395
1858-70 (mainly) bundle of battered old sheets with about 2,000+ used stamps completely 


stuck down. Bulk are penny plates, but with some 1d lilacs, KE7, etc. Should repay soaking !
40.

396
1858-1985 m.m./used colln. with a scattering of earlier issues, and strength in QE era which 


has about £50 decimal face. Also small appro. book with range of used QV. (
..
45.

397
1865-67 4d plate 11 average used with inverted watermark (very small cut at top) SG 94wi 


cat.£50.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

398
1867-80 6d dull violet, without hyphen, good mint. Full gum, lightly hinged, couple of mild 


creases. SG 108, cat.£500.
..
..
..
..
..
65.

399
1867-80 10d pale red-brown, good mint. Virtually full gum, hinged, couple of blunt perfs. 


SG 113, cat.£1,700. 
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

400
1913 Seahorse £1 green good used, sound though with a few rough perfs. Centred to left, and 


with two strikes of London c.d.s. SG 403 cat.£800. 
..
..
..
£220.

401
1913 Seahorse £1 green (slightly different shade) good used, sound though with just a few 


short perfs, and the lower right corner slightly blunt. Centred slightly to right, parcel cancel. 


SG 404 cat.£850. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

402
1913-19 seln. of used seahorses comprising 2/6 (8), 5/- (5), and 10/- (4 singles, 2 pairs), 


generally decent sound examples with heavy to light cancels. 
..
..
£100.

403
1913-19 seahorse 2/6 fine l.m.m. with incomplete perfin (BH ?) (cat.£90.)
..
10.

404
1913-19 seahorse 2/6 – two used examples, each with SUTTON/READING perfin.

6.

405
1913-19 seahorses 2/6 (6), 5/- (6) mixed used, minimum cat.£900.
..
..
15.

406
1939-48 2/6 brown, 5/-, 10/- light blue (creased),and £1 l.m.m./m.m. but with some tone 


spots, and 1951 2/6, 5/-, 10/- l.m.m. 
..
..
..
..
8.

407
1939-48 2/6 green used block of eight (one separated) on piece, one with the “re-entry on 


shield and left frame”. Heavy cancels, clear of the re-entry. Some with faults, but not on the 


one with the variety. SG Specialised Q30b, cat.£22.
..
..
..
8.
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United Kingdom, continued. 

408
1939-48 10/- dark blue used fourblock good used, cat.£80.
..
..
10.

409
1959 phosphor-graphite 2d error of watermark u.m., SG 605a cat.£180.
..
60.

410
Postage Dues; packet with approx. 400 loose used off-paper, mixed issues.
..
10.

411
Booklets; 1990 Greetings (2), 1984 Christian, 1985 Times, 1987 P & O. Also another 


Christian – split but with se-tenant pane remaining and an extra u.m. se-tenant pane. Face 


value £20.84.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

412
Presentation Packs; 1964 Shakespeare, Geographical, Botanical, 1966 Burns packs, all fine 


and complete but with moderate warping. 
..
..
..
..
70.

413
--; 1985-97 small seln. of defin and commem packs, inc. 1988 Castles high values. Total face 


£25.44 (11) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

414
U.K. First Day Covers; 1960-71 colln. in album with strength in early 1960s, inc. a number 


of illus covers with c.d.s. cancels. Some faults, and generally handwritten. (c.90) (
26.

415
--; 1979-82 attractive little colln. of FDCs (USA source - Fleetwood covers) – each set repres-


ented by a set on cover, plus a set of singles on separate covers. Bureau cancels. (c.170) (
35.

416
--; 1979 Dogs set on Ciba-Geigy cover with Paddington FDI cancel. Typed address (sent to 


vet), roughly opened at back, fine to front. Bradbury cat.£25.
..
..
6.

417
--; bundle of 1990s commem/defin/country FDCs, generally clean Bureau covers. Includes 


£10, and one numismatic. (c.85) (
..
..
..
..
40.

418
Numismatic Covers; 2000 Millennium Moment souvenir folder with the Millennium Time-


keeper m.s. on FDC with £5 “crown” coin.
..
..
..
..
10.

419
U.K. Covers and Postal History; 1792 entire with single-line BERWICK (fine), and 1796 


with the scarcer circular BERWICK ON TWEED (good). 
..
..
..
12.

420
--; 1844-80 seln. of covers (a few fronts) all with penny reds, and showing a good variety of 


postmarks. (65) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

421
--; 1854 cover with 2  1d red (must be small crown, perf.16), both stamps misperforated so 


as to have only one corner letter. Fairly light cancels.
..
..
..
10.

422
--; 1909 plain postcard with postal fiscal 1d (1853-57 type) postally used. Not tied, but side-


stamp validates. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

423
--; 1919 cover Edinburgh to London (franked 4  6d, 1  1½d) marked By Aeroplane/Via 


Glasgow. A little worn. Accompanying information tells that this was one of 217 letters 


carried by Blackburn Kangaroo from Renfrew to Hounslow. 
..
..
20.

424
--; 1932 illus cover to India with 2  4d defins, marked for First Flight London-Madras, with 


Karachi-Madras First Airmail cachet.
..
..
..
..
6.

425
--; 1938 cover to Sudan with KE7 1½d (late usage), Sudan backstamps.
..
5.


--; see also France 1937, Sudan.

AUCTION PROGRAMME

(      26 May 2003      (      23 June 2003      (

426
Scottish Postal History; 1743-87 four different early Dundee marks on covers/entires, all 


very fine strikes.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

427
--; 1763-98 seln. of ten covers/entires with mixed town handstamps, good to very fine strikes.
22.

428
--; 1776-1795 (Fife) covers entires with town handstamps of Aberdour, Burntisland, Ely, and 


Falkland. All good/fine strikes. (4)
..
..
..
..
12.

429
--; 1786-93 (Greenock) three covers/entires with good/fine strikes of town handstamps of 


different types.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

430
--; 1786-1834 (Inverness-shire) covers/entires with circular Inverness (2 diff.), and Fort 


William mileage and mileage removed. Good/fine strikes. (4)
..
..
10.
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431
Scottish Postal History; 1790-96 (Wigtonshire) covers/entires with town handstamps of 


Stran/raer, Whit/horn, and Wigton (2 diff.). Fine.
..
..
..
15.

432
--; 1792-99 five different types of Dumfries marks on covers/entires. All fine/very fine.
20.

433
--; 1834-44 (Edinburgh) nine covers with handstruck “2”s of Edinburgh (some different 


styles), and other marks.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

434
--; 1834 entire Leith to Denmark, and 1846 Leith to Cognac, various markings.
..
8.

435
--; 1840-48 (Angus) seven stampless covers/entires all with different markings, good/fine 


strikes, of Dundee (3), Forfar (2), Arbroath, and Montrose.
..
..
12.

436
--; 1840-47 (Argyllshire) seln. of stampless covers/entires with handstruck “1”s and date-


stamps of Bonaw (2), Campbelltown, Dalmally, Dunoon, Lochgilphead. Mainly fine.
8.

437
--; 1840-49 (Dumfriesshire) five stampless covers with handstruck “1”s and datestamps of 


Annan, Dumfries, Langholm, Moffat, and Thornhill. Good to very fine.
..
8.

438
--; 1840-49 five unstamped covers with Falkirk datestamps (3 diff.) in red. Fine.

12.

439
--; 1840-43 (Fife) stampless covers with fine handstruck “1”s and datestamps of Cupar, 


Newburgh, and St Andrews. (3)
..
..
..
..
..
8.

440
U.K. Postage Material; colln. in two albums and loose in binder. Commems appear u.m. 


from about 1980-2000 – sparse before this. Also some u.m. (and used) defins/country 


stamps/odds, plus 1994 dues u.m. Just a few pre-decimal odds and non-UK. Face value about 


£350. ( (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£290.

441
--; 1971-2000 2-volume mainly mint colln., almost complete run of commems, plus some 


defins etc. Unfortunately collection is very heavily mounted (virtually stuck down). Face 


value approx.£420. ( (
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

442
--; year packs for 1999 and 2002 plus other odd packs and u.m. stamps in packets etc. (inc. 


current £1.50 to £5 set). Face about £70. (
..
..
..
..
56.

443
Guernsey; 1941 small registered cover with Guernsey Arms ½d and 1d, plus UK KG6 defin 


1d and Centenary 3d.
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.


U.K. Perfins; see UK 1913-19 seahorses above.

444
Cinderella; 1913 label showing aeroplane, inscribed FIRST AERIAL DELIVERY/BY THE 


ROBERT SINCLAIR TOBACCO CO LTD/NEWCASTLE UPON TYNE/FEB 1913. Fine with gum.
10.

445
--; post-WW1 Scottish National War Memorial “sheet 2” of 12 poster labels showing “The 


Navy”. Fine with gum.
..
..
..
..
..
6.

446
--; similar “sheet 3” showing “R.A.F. and other Troops”. Fine with gum.
..
6.

447
--; similar “sheet 4” showing “The Women’s Services”. Fine though without gum.
5.

448
--; Law Courts (Edinburgh, 1947 issue) 5/- (2), 10/-, and £1 used on two pieces. Cat.£50.
12.

449
--; 1957 Scout Jamboree sheet of eight poster stamps, very fine in original folder.
5.

450
Ephemera; three little printer’s blocks for GPO logo (as used about 1960s – 3 diff sizes) (
5.

451
U.K. Mixed Lots; highly duplicated accum. of u.m. blocks/part sheets – a few 1935 S.Jubilee 


low values, lots of KG6 commems/defins/odds, some Wildings and 30  1953 Coronation 


sets. Some cylinder/control blocks included. (Many 100s)
..
..
45.

452
--; accumulation of mainly late 1970s/1980s FDCs (c.150) with a bundle of used first day 


PHQ cards of same period. Some dupl. (
..
..
..
..
22.

453
--; Windsor album with a few QV penny plates plus sparse KG6/QE colln.; three stockbooks 


– one with dupl. used QE commems, one with used Machins, and one with m.m./u.m. pre-


decimal QE sets/odds. Also unused GB One-Country album with pages 1970-81. (
20.

454
--; QV to KG6 selection inc. 1841 2d pair, 1934 seahorse 10/- g.u., several KG6 mint blocks 


(inc. a Victory “extra berry” variety), two KG6 coil joins, etc.
..
..
20.

455
--; shoebox with hundreds of dupl. m. & u. KG6/early QE odds and ends, plus about 150 QV 


penny plates on stockcards. Fair number of decimal postage dues noted. (
..
18.

456
--; colln. of mainly 1970s FDCs (36), and p.packs (21, these face approx.£13½) (
15.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
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457
U.K. Mixed Lots; tiny stockbook with mixed used QV to KG5. Quite high catalogue, but 


fairly standard material in average condition. Includes some perfins. (c.200)
..
10.

458
--; small bundle of 13 mixed pre-/post-decimal FDCs, a few other oddments, and a decent 


2nd-hand Pioneer cover album. (

..
..
..
..
6.

459
--; bag of off-paper QV to KG6 low values. (c.190g = 1,000s) (
..
..
5.



THE END OF THE SALE
© Robert Murray 2003

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.

THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
The bar (upstairs) is open 5-10pm and also serves a variety of food, teas and coffees. Please note that 
we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

VIEWING;
Tuesday 22 April to Saturday 26 April; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 
 

(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6, Sat 10-7).
Monday 28 April; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 3pm-6.50pm.
 

smaller lots; on view at auction venue 5pm-6.50pm.
Note that some of the larger boxes will be removed from viewing from about 6.30pm.

ò If you find time is tight to get bids posted in time, we are happy to accept bids by telephone, fax or email. Please always use first class post for sending bids.
ò ò The notes on the reverse of the Bid Form form part of our terms of business - please read from time 
to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.

€uro Currency; We are now happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6912, so we are allowing 69p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes 
(postal customers please confirm before sending). We cannot yet take auction bids or cheques in Euros.









